




September 25, 1992

Karen Knecht

Committee to Elect Karen Knecht

101 B. W. McKnight Way, No. 224

Grass Valley, CA  95949







Re:  Your Request for Informal








  Assistance









Our File No. I-92-478

Dear Ms. Knecht:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  The Commission is not able to provide advice on past conduct.  Therefore, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(3).

QUESTION


You have asked how and when to report an outstanding bill on your campaign statement when the bill is being disputed.

CONCLUSION


An outstanding debt must be reported on Schedule F, Accrued Expense Schedule, during the period the goods or services were received or, in this case, during the period you received the first invoice.  An explanation concerning the disputed billing should be provided in the "Description of Outstanding Payment" column.         
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FACTS


Your committee received an invoice on March 1, 1992, for $225 from David DuPell of Public Resources of California for advice 

provided to you by Mr. DuPell.  On September 14, 1992, I spoke 

with your campaign consultant, Mr. Daryl Shull, who provided the following additional information concerning the disputed bill.  At the time Mr. DuPell provided the campaign advice to you, sometime in February, 1992, Mr. DuPell was a consultant to the Friends of Todd Juvinall committee and was contemplating working as a consultant on your campaign.  Mr. Shull indicated that at the time 

Mr. DuPell provided the advice he indicated that he would not bill you for his time.  Approximately one month later you received an invoice for $225 with instructions to make your payment payable to the Friends of Todd Juvinall committee.  Your committee did not pay the invoice because, as stated in your letter, the Friends of Todd Juvinall committee did not provide services to your committee.  Your failure to pay the invoice resulted in a threat of court action.  Subsequently, Mr. DuPell amended the invoice requesting the payment be made out to David DuPell and not the Friends of Todd Juvinall committee.  To avoid any court action, your committee paid Mr. DuPell $225.

ANALYSIS


Expenses you incur but do not pay during the period covered by a campaign statement are "expenditures" and must be reported on Schedule F.  The Act provides that an expenditure is made on the date the payment is made or on the date consideration, if any, is received, whichever is earlier.  (Section 82025.)  Section 84211 requires that all expenditures made during the period covered by the campaign statement be disclosed on the campaign statement due at the end of the reporting period.


From the facts presented, at the time Mr. DuPell's services were provided, it appears to have been your understanding that he was providing voluntary personal services which would not constitute a contribution to or a debt incurred by your campaign.  (Section 82015.)  However, your campaign was subsequently billed for Mr. DuPell's services.  Therefore, the committee should have   Karen Knecht
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reported the debt on the campaign statement covering the period in which your campaign received the initial invoice from Mr. DuPell.  


If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5662.







Sincerely,







Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant  
   

